MINUTES
QF
HEETING OF STATE HIGIHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Bichmond, Virginis

November 182, 1981

The monthly mesting of the BEtate Highway and Trana-
portation Commission was held in the Central Highway Office
iz Richmond, VYirginia, om November 13, 1281, at 10 a.m. The
chalrman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Frezent, ¥eggrs. Elng, Bape, Brydges, Hooper, Mohr,
Delmer BRobinson, Willlem Roblpnaon, and Watkins.

Absent: Mr. Vaughnn.

On motion of Mr, Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
the minutes af the meetings of September 24 and Oatober 135,
1881, were approved.

On moticn of Mr, Hocper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
permits issued from Octobey 15, 1981, to November 18, 1881,
inc¢lumive, as shown by records of the Department, were approved.

Mctlon was made by Ur. Hoaper, seconded by Hr. Wm. Rohinson,
that cabcellation af permits from Octoker 15, 1881, to November 18,
1281, ipclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be
approved, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson, that
the Commissiocn epprove additions to the S8econdery System from
Qctoher 15, 18598], to November 18, 19B8l, inclusive, as shown
by records of the Department. Motlon carried.

On motion of Mr. Mohy, seconded hy Mr. Bane, the Commission
voted to reinstate VABBCO, Inc. to the Department's prequalified
bhildders' list.

No chenge was made 1ln the debarment status of Phlllips &
Jordan, Inc. or Coatractors Paving Co., Ine.



Moved by MNr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commission conflrm letter ballot action on blds
received Segptember 13 ang 29, 1581, on the fellowlng projects:

Reutes 66 and 395, Projects TOE6-957-101, S=9Q1; T385-087-101
5-901

Parmanent 3ign StTuctures - 2 Mi. W. I-48B5 to Theodore Roosevelt
Bridge and 1.75 Mi. S5. Franconia Rd. to l4th St. Bridge,
Arlington and Fairfex Counties and City of Alexandria. Award

of contract ta low bidder, Fomec Fabricatorz, Ine. ¥ Sub.,
Dixon, Illinois.

Bid 51,235,248.00

Enpineering and contingenciles 195,189,158

Amogunt chargesble to project 1,430,417.18

5143,041.72 to be provided in future Interstate Construction
Allocations. '

Rouyte 395, Project T305-987-101, C-501

Int. 844 (Francomnia Rd.) - 0,431 Mi. N. Int. 120 (S8, Glebe Rd.},
Culpeper Distriet. Award of contract to low bidder, Shirlevy
Contracting Carporation and Robert E. & Barbara S. Post,
Alexapdria, Virginpia.

Bid $2,887,553.50
Engineering and contingencies 421 ,473.46
Work by State Forces 4,632.00

Amount chargeahle ta project 3,093,8558.01
£309,365.91 to be provided 1in future Interstate Construction
Alloretions.

Ronte 33, Projeect 0O0S58-122-1801, SRO]

Midftown Tunnel Between Portsmouth and Norfolk Under Elizabeth
River, City of Norfolk. Award of contract to low bilidder, APAC=
Virginia, Ing¢., Bichmond, Virginia,

Big £169,580.22

Enginesring and contingencies 2E,793.687

Amount chargeable to project lee,373.89

$198,373.82 to be finawced from the Toll Facilities Maintenance
Reserve Funds.



Route 101, Project 0101-128-102, C-501

Drainage Cutfall - 180" Rt. Statlon 130+30 Rte. 101 - ZTE'
Lt. Station 134465 Rte. 581, City of Roancke. Award of
contract to low bldder, Laramore Comgtruetien Co., Inc.,
Danville, Virginia.

Bid $363,4580.02
Enginecering and contingenrias 5T ,431.42
Amount chargeable to project 420,921 .44
Aceounts Receiveble - 525,258.11 - City of HRomnoke

Route 608, Project OB08-081-603E, SHOL

Bridge Ahutmettt Reapalr - Rte. 808 over Buffalo Creek, Rockbridge
County. Award of contreet to low hidder, Charles W. Barger &
Son Constr. Co., Ine., Lexington, Virginia.

Bid $16,197.00
Engineering and contlangencles 2,56E.12
Wark by State Forces 3,253.08

Amount chargeable to project 22,010.10

522,010.10 toc be financed from the Rockbridge County Secondary
Mazintenahea Funds.

Route 834, Project 0634-0897-T81, N-502

Int. 641 - 0.15 Mi. ﬁ. Int. 8358, Wise County. Award of
gontract to low bidder, W-L. Construction & Paving, Ine.,
Chilhowie, Virginia.

Bid $288,122.73
Engineering and contingencies 42, 047,329

Amount cherrgeable to project 308,170.12

Accounts Receivable = $308,170.12 = Wise County (Coal
Baverance Tax)

Route 636, Project 06365-033-1656, C-501, B-524

¢.940 Mi. 5. Int. 122 - 1.073 Mi. 8. Iat. 122, Franklin County.
Award of corntract to low bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Iac.,
Buchangn, Virgloia.

Bid $203,282.480
Enginearing and contingencles 32,115.49
Work by State Forces 3,531.80

Amount chargesbls to. project 238,009,990
$35,629.55 to be provided in the 1582-83 Sescondary Ceonstruction
Funds.



Projects 1383-043-133, P=4Q1l; 1572-043-134, P-401; 1586=043-
1356, P-401; 1574d=-043=137, P-407; 138, P-401

Bit. Coonc. Overley, Various Locaticns, Henrico County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Inec., Richmond,
¥irzginpisa.

Bid 5154,345.38

Engineering and centingencies 30,706.57

Amount chargeazble to preject 225,051.825

Accounts Receivable - $52,212.04 = Henrileo County

§225,051.95 to be Tfinanced 76¢.3% FEWA 3R Funds and 23.2%¥ County
of Henrico.

MOTION CARRIED

Moaved ny Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robilnson,

that the Commission confirm letter ballot acticon rejecting bilds
recelved September 15, 1981, on the following projects, and
authorize readvertisement:

Route 58, Project O05B-.058-522, MN-5S01

Int. Improvement Rte. %58 & 1, Mecklenburg County. Low bid -
20.8% over estimate.

Route 64, Project 0064-003-104, G-306, Contr. II; 0084-081-
101, G-d0l, Contr. 1113 2-003-104, G=307, Contr, LI

Pipe Rebhabilitation - 1.27 Mi. E. C & O BR Underpase {near
M.P, 28) - 1.2 ¥Mi. E. Rockbridge-Alleghany C.L. (near M.F.
42.2), Alleghany % Hockbridge Counties. Low bhid - 18.3% aver
eRtimate.

Route 77, Project 0077-010-103, L-BO3

Walkways, Landscaping and Site Amenities, NEL Approx. 7 Mi. N.
Bland (Int. 52} = SBL ApproX. 10 Mi. N. Bland (Int. 52), Bland
County. Low hid - 25.5% over estimate.

Route 95, Project 0098-076-112, C-502

1.261 Mi. S. Int. 642 (Smoketown Rd.) - 0.328 Mi. N. Iopt. 642
{Smoketown Rd.}, Prince William County. It is felt that better
bids may be obtaelned by the readvertiseament of this project.



Route 223, Project 0223-057-1002, SRO1

Renovation of Br. Operator's House and Platform - Rte. 223
over Milford Faven et Gwynns Island, Mathews County. Low
bid - 140.8% aver eztlmate.

Route 704, Project 0704-053=220, ¥-501

Rte. 7 Bypass - Exist. Rte, 7, Loudoun County. Low bid -
12.9% over estimate.

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Delmer Robingon,  seconded by Mr.. Wm. Robinson,
that o

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisicns of Section 128
of Title 23 = Highways, Unlted 3tates Code, and FEPM 7=7=5, a
loesation and deeign public hearing was held in the Elmont
Ruritan Club bullding located et the intersection of Houtes 626
and 823, south af Ashland, Virginia, on July 14, 18Bl, at
8 p.m., for the purpose at considering the prepesed locaticon
and major design features of a bridge and approaches over
Chickahominy River on Route 8428 in Henover sand Henrico Counties,
State Projects 0626=042-207, C-501; 0A26-042-208, B=82Z; 0828-043-
126, C-501; Fedaral Proiject BR-BS-042( ); and

WEEREAS, propar nctlce was given ip advance mnd all those
pregent were given a full opportunity to expreas thelr cpinlons
and recommendations for or agaeinsgt the proposed prolect as
presented, and thelr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the scopomic, soclal and eavironmenital effects
of the proposed project have been sxamined and given propsr
congidarption, and this avidence, along with all other, bhas
baen carefully reviewed:

NOW, THERE¥CRE, BE IT RESCLVED, tkat the location and
major deeign features of this project be appraved in accordance
with tha plan a8 proposed and presentsed Rt the sald loeation
and desalign publiec hearing by the Department's englpears.

MOTION CARRIED



Joved by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr., Wm. Robinson,
that the Commiszssion cenfirm letter ballet action on the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, under suthority of Secticn 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, am amended, reguest is made by the Town

of Blg Stone Gap for meintenapce peyments on a&dditional
streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments

he made to the Town of Big Stone Gap on additional streets,
totaling 2.72 miles, and meeting reguired standards under

the aforementioned section of the Code, effsctive July 1, 1831,
for the guarterly paymepts due after Septemker 30, 198l. The

additlonal streets and mileage eligible for payments are
describad as folleows: :

Wallens Ridge - From Route 23 to 1.4859 miles

Access Road Scuthwest of Route 23 . 1.47 miles
Algonguin ~ From Shawvmee Avenue South -
Road thence East to Archery Range 0.83 mile
Sixth Avetus =~ From East 23rd Street to

East 25th Street 0.20 mile
Ffthk Avenune - From Eagt 241th Street to

Eagt 25th Street 0.10 mile
Bidgs Avenue -~ From Existing End East te

Hidge Flace 0.20 mile
Eidge Placse = From Ridge Avenue Northeast

and Southeast to Ende 0.10 mile

Thege "Other 3treets” additions, totalinpg 2.72 miles, increase
the total "Other Sireets" mileage 1n the Town of Big Stone Gap
from 22.31 miles to 25.08 miles of approved streeits subject to
payment.

¥MOTION CAHRRIED

Moved by Mr. EHooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commisgsicn confirm letter baliot action on the
followling resolution:

WHEREAS, upder autbority of Sectlien 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginin of 1950, as amended, reguest is made by the City
of Bristol for malntenance payments ga an additional street
meating regquired standeards;



NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made toc the City of Bristol on an additional street of
0.06 mile which meets reguired standards under the aforementioned
sectlon of the Code, effective Qetobar 1, 1981, for quarterly
payment due after December 31, 1281. The additignel street
mileage pligible for pavment is described as follows:

Laonard Street - From Commonwealth Avenue
West to Dead End G.08 mile

This "Other Streets" additicn of 0.06 mile incresses the total
"Qther Streats” mileage in the City of Bristol from 97.72 miles
to 57.78 miles of approved streets subjlect to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hocper, secconded by Mr. Wm. Bobinson,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot aectlon on the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 32.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1350, az amended, request is made by the City
of Pogquoson lfor maintenanoce peyments on mnddltional streats
mecting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments
be made to the Clity of Poguoson oo additional =straets,
totaling 0.24 mile, and meeting required standards under the
aforementioned ssction of the Code, effective October 1, 1281,
for quarterly payment due after Dscember 21, 198l1. The
pdditional streets and mileage eligible for payments are
described as fallowa:

Locust Hun - From Bunting Lane West to End 0.1% mile
Martha Court - From Leocust Bun Scuth o Epd C.05 mile

Thege "Other Streetsz” additlons, totzling 9.24 mlle, increage
the total "Other Streets" mileage ip the City of Poguosen from
35.02 miles to 35.26 mileg of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ®m. Reobinson,
that the Commission coniirm lettar bellot sction on the
focllowing resolutlon:



WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33:1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the Town
of Vinton for maintenance payments on an additional street
nwhich meetz regulred atandarda;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Vinton on an addifiocnal street, length
0.22 mile, which meets required standards under the afore-
meationed secticn of the Code, sffective OQOctober 1, 1981, for
the quarterly payments dus after Decambar 31, 15881, The
additionel street mileage eligible for paymehts is described
az followa:

Alison Lane - From Aragona Drive South te Cul-de-=szc 0.22 mile

This "Other Streets” addition of 0.22 mile inereases the total
"Other S8treeis"” mileage 1n the Town of Vinton from 34.34 miles
g 34.58 miles of approved streets sub)ect to payment.

MOTIOR CARRIED

Moved by ir. Hooper, saconded by Mr. Wm. Rebinson,

that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the
followlne resclution:

WHEREAS, Boute 158 in Henrico County has heen altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 3443-02; and

WHEREAS, cne section of the old road is oo longer
necegsary a8 2 public road, the new road serving the geme
cltizens as the ald;

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.0%
mile of old Goute 186 showe in blue znd designated as
Section 4 of the plat dated March 7, 1878, Praject 5443-02,
ba abandoned ams a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, Eeconded by M¥r. Wm. Hobinson,

tbat the Commi=sion confirm letter ballot mcticn on the
following resoluticn:



WHEREAS, Route 211 in Rappabhanncck Couhty bas been
altered and reconstrucied as shown on plans for Project
8211-078B-104, C-501; and

WHEREAS, one sectilon of the old road 13 oo longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, & new
rcad heviag been gongtructed in lieu therecf;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuant to
SBection 33.1-=144 of the Code of Virginis of 1850, as amended,
0.23 miie of old Route 211, gshown in red and designated a3
Section 1 oo the plat dated September 12, 1972, Project
§211=078=104, C=501, be discontinued as a part of the SJtate
Eighway System.

NOTION GCARRIED

Moved by Mr. Ecoper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Roblngon,
that the Commisslion confirm letter ballot action on the
Ivllowing resclution:

WEEREAS, Interstats Route 95 in Sussex County hasg
been constructed on new location as shown on plans for
Project 0085-081-004, C-502; and

WHEEREAS, the congtrustion of Iaterstate Boute 95
necegaltates alterations on sections of Routes 301 and 40,
five msctions of existing Routes 30]1 znd 40 are no longsr
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a new
road having heen constructed 1n lleuw theresonf;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESQOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginias of 1950, as amended,
1.34 miles of present Houtes 301 and 40, shown in vellow and
designated as Sections 1, 2, 5, 6 and 5 on the plat dated
July 24, 1881, Project 0055-081-4004, C-502, be discontinusd
ag & part of the State Highway System.

MOTIOR CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by ¥r. Wm. Bobingson,

that the Commission confirm letter hallet action on the
following resnolution:



WEEREAS, by proper Tesclutions, the Boardsof Supervisors
of Ambherst, Mecklepnburg and Sussex Counties have reguested
that certaln roads which no longer serve 23 a publie
necesalty be discoptinued as parta of the Secondary System
of Highwars;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
d3.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1850, =2s amended, the
following roads be discontinued as parts of the Secondery
System of Highways, effective this date:

-Amherst County = Route B01%2, Elon Elemsntary
School-beglinning 2t 2 point on
existing Route 540183, thence .08

mile northwest to a dead end 0.02 mile
Macklsnburg County -~ Route 2251 - Eantrance to

Clarksville Schonl 0.34 mile
Suszssx County - Sections 11, 24 and 25 of old

location Route 657 hatween

Route 40 and Route 649,

Pro]. 0085-081-004, C-502 ¢.22 mile
- Section 9 of pld location

Rouyte 859 from Route 301 to

new Houte 6389, Proj. Q095-091-

004, C-502 0.03 mile
- Section 12 of old location

Boute 670 between the NCL

Steny Creek and the new service

road, Proj. Q095-081-004, C-302 0.36 mile
-~ Bection 26 and 27 of old location

Route 802, between Route 518 and

Route 870, Proj. 0095-031-004,

C-502 0.42 mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by MNMr. Brydges, geconded by Mr. Udohr,
that

WHEREAS, In accordance with the provizmiena of Section 128
of Title 23 = Highways, United Statesz Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a
deeign public hearing was held in the Councll Chambers of the
Hempton City Hall in Hampton, Virginia, on September 24, 1881,
at ¥ p.m., for the purpose of considering the propossed major
design featurss of Route 143 (Settlers Landing Road) Irom
Baton Street to the Interstate Route 64 Interchange 1in the
City of Hempton, State Project 0143-114-102, £-501, B-G0l, E-503;
Faederal Project BR-M-5122( }; and



WEEREAS, proper notlce wes given in advance end all those
present were given a full opportunlity to expreass their c¢plnions
and recommendatione for or againget the proposed project as
presented, and their statements belng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclzl and envirommental effects
of the propased project have been examinad and given proper
conslderation, end this evidenca, along with all other, has
been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the major design
feptures of this project be approved in accordance with the
7lan as proposed and presented 2t the said design public hearing
by the Department's englneers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Dr. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

¥AEREAS, in accordance with the provisiocns of Sectlon 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Upited Stetes Code, and FHPM 7-7=-35, a
combined location ard design public hearing was held in the
Council Chambers of the Lynchburg City Hall, Lynchburg, Virginia,
on June 18, 198, af 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of comsiderinog
thae proposed loecation and majJor design features of Boute 4840
{Fort Avenue) from the intersection of Belfagt Street to 0.04
mile north of the intersection of Lindzsy Street 1n the City
of Lynchburg, 8tate Project 7460-118-101, C-501; Federal Project
U-5118¢103); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present ware given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions
and recommendations for or against the proposed project as
presented, and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirocomental effects of
the propesed project have been examlined gnd given proper con-
gideration, and this evidence, along with all other, haz been
carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the location a#nd majer
design features of thiz project be approved in aceordance with
the plan ae propossd and presented at the said combined location
&nd design public hearing by the Department’'s= sngineers.

MOTION CARRIED



¥oved by Mr. Mohr, gecondad by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEEEAS, the Commiggion designated Route 150 {Chippenham
Parkway} in Chesterfisld County as a 1limited access facility
hy resolution dated Septemher 21, 1861, under Houte B92: and

WHEREAS, Route 582 was lmter transierred into the primary
system of State highwaye by resolution dated May 11, 1987; and

WHEREAS, the {ommonwealth accepted an easement to certaln
lands near Strathmore Road from the United States of America,
Department of the aArmy (Bellwood) on which to build 2 portica
of the limited pccess facility allowing the United States Lo
retaln a limited privilege teo cross through the limited access
fence; aad

WEEREAS, the United States declured my surplus = portion
of the land (2.1 acres) located behipd the limited access fence
cn the Bellwood access road surplus and sold it to Josaph
Francer; and

WEEREAZS, Joseph Francer instituted a civil ection which
is pending and set for trial December 15, 1981, in the United
States District Court for the Eastern Digtrict of Virginia
¢laiming that he had received the privilege of crosaing the
limited acecess fence previonsly held by the United States by
wirtus of his deed from the United States=: and

WHEREAS, facts surrounding this interchange revenl that
the portion of the interchange on Strathmore Road has always
had unlimited access and that by Commission resolution dated
QOctober 27, 1877, one S50=foot-wide opening in the limited access
fence on the ¢loverleat loop ltaelf was authorized; and

WHEREAS, the Bellwood Access Road portion of the Interchange
between approzimate Sectlion 10+48.48 and Station 7+10.00 is unot
as Integral ts tke operation of the eloverleaf as other porticns
of the ramp rosds: and

WHEREAS, 1f the proposed usage of ¥r. Francer's property
is single family residential, the location of a standard
residentlal entrance on the cloverleaf ramp loop between
Stations 14 and 15 would not Jeopardize the operztion of the
cloverleaf given existing conditlons; and



WEEREAS, assuming the Court wounld vindicate the
Commonwealth's poaltion at triel, this land would remain
unusable and at a lower tax rate without sald accessz; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Trangportation Commissiconer
has certified in writing that the allowance of a maximum of a
70-fonot break between the stations listed does not comstitute
a gecation of the public road and is deemed by kim no longer
necesgsary for the uses of the State Highway System: mod

WHEREAS, Josaph Frzncer has proposed to peay thae sum of
$82,00C0 to the Commonwealth in return for the right of ons
opening in the Limited Access fence between the stations
liated beraeipabove and has further agreed to epply for an
entrance permit, the terms of which are to be worked out
between counsel: .

NOW, THERETORE, BE IT RESOLVED, in accordance with the
provisgions of Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia (1950},
a5 amended, the State Highway and Transpartation Commissioner
ia authorized t¢ execute whatever documents counsel recommends
to effectunate the settlement of hia digpute whereby the Iimited
access lire 183 broken up to a maximum of a 70-foot break between
the sztatlions hereinabove described under the guideline=s for =uch
entrances, such as sight distance acceptable to him; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that irn the event the entrance
requested 1g for a residential single family entrance, the
limited secceas fence may be broken anywhere along the property
line faeing publiec roads that the Commissicner deems sppropriate
conglgtent with the standard set out in Seection 33.1=197 of the
Code.

MOTIGN CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Hobinsom,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Alternate Poute 538,
State Highway Project 7058-097-101, C-503, the Comronwealth
arqoired certain lands {run C. E. Poherson and Parils Dotson amd
Vyrtle Dotson by instrument dated August 19, 1963, case for which
has been concluded, and records=d in Peed Pock 375, Page 231 in the
ffice of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of VWise County: and

WHEREAS, in order to oore fully develop the
adjacent properties, the adjoining landowners wish to acquire
certaln excess land lving Setween the north proposed right of way
line of Alternate Foute 58 and the north nommal right of way limits
of Alternate Route 58; and :

WHEREAS, the area liem below the grade of Altermate
Foute 58 ardl is utilized for the mpport of aslopea and for
drainsge; and

WHEFEAS, the adjecent landowners would like to
grace this area to road level; and

WHEREAS, the State Righway and Tramsportation
Camissloner has certifled in writing that the land containing
approximately 0,70 acre, rore or less, and lying north of and
adjacent tc the north normal right of way limits of Altermate Foute
58, from a point appraximmtely 80 feet opposite approximmte Station
313+0¢0 (ultimate centerline Altertnte Route 58) to a point
approxirately 80 feet apbposite approxirate Station 321450 (ultimte
centerline Alterpate Boute 58) doea not constitute a section of the
piblic road amxl is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses
of the State Highway Systam.

NGOV, THEFEIOPE, the corveyance of the szid lands,

s certifisd, in accordance with the provisfons of Section 33.1-149
of the Code aof Virginla {1954), as amended, is approved and tha
State Highway and Tramaportation Cownisaioner 1a hereby aothorized
to axscute In the neme of the Ceromsealth deeds, without warranty,
cooveying eame to the adjoining landowners of record for
conslderatices satisfactory to the State Ripht of Way Engineer,
subjact to such restrictions as cay be deered recuialte.

Motlon carried.



Moved by Mr. Hooner, seconded by Mr. ™m. Roblnson,
that

THEREAS, in connscticn with Route 81, State Higlway
Project 4081-086-003, ™2, the Caomonwealth acquired certalm
lands, a portion of which lles outside the normal right of way,
from Howard Chitwood, et al, by deed dated May 10, 1960, recorded
in Deed Bodk 153, Page 354 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clreult Court of Smyth County; and

UEEREAS, in order to nore fully develop their
lands, the adloining landeosners hawe requested that the exceaa land
be commysd to them; and

WHEPEAS, the State Fighway and Transportation
Comissioner has gertified in writing that the land lving between
the south propesed right of way line of Poute 81 and the south
noreal right of way limits of Foute 81, fram a point approximately
194 feet right of approximate Station 406+73 (EFL centerline Route
81} to a point approximately 220 feet right of approximate Station
412+30 (FRL centerline Eoute 91} and containing 0.40 acre, rore or
less, does not constifute a saction of the public read and is
deemed by hbn no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

Systan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisicrs
of Section 33.1149% of the Cade of Virginia (195{0), as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certified is approved and the State
Higheay and Transportation Cormissioner is bereby authorized to
execute deeds without warranty, conveying aze to the adiaining
landomers of record for corsiderations satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Enginesr, subject to such restrictiora as may be
deamad redquislite.

Motion carried,

Moved By Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Rebioson,
that

WHEFEAS, in connection with Poute 11, State Highway
Prafect 0011~132-102, F¥=201, the Comorwealth acguired certain
lands, portions of which lie outside the proposed right of way,
from Kdna E. Tharber, by deed dated March 23, 19764, recorded in



Daed Back 206, Page 17: frcn Manle Rodpers Thitlock, by deed rated
January 15, 1976, recorded in Deed Pook 204, Page 445; from Carrell
M, Fauyber and Frapces F. Fauber, by deed dated Jamary b, 1974,
racorded in Deed Eock 204, Paga 519: from Rov A, Rexrode amd Annie
A, Pexrade by deed dated Janu.nrgr 15, 1074, recorded in Daed Book
205, Page 142; and from Woodrew Wilaon Pirthplace Foundation, Inc.,
by deed dated February 19, 1976, recorded in Deed Book 203, Page
376 and by ordinance anterr.-d by the City on May 14, 1981, intarest
to the eastern half of Calvert Street. The abovemmntioned deeds are
recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Gourt of the
City of Staamton; amd

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the excess land which
lies beatween the west proposed right of wey line of Poute 11 and
the center of Calvert Street be advertlsed for public sale; and

WHEREAS, if no satisfactory bids are received, a
gale w1l be negotiated with amyone willing to pay a satlafactory
amount provided no other State agency requires the said parcel; and

WHEREAS, the State Higlway and Transportation
Carmisgioner has certified in writing that the land Iving east of
the east proposed right of way line of Poute 11 fram a pelnt T2
feet left of Station 36+63 (proposed centerline Poute 11) to a
point aprroximately 44 fmet left of approximate Station 38492
{proposed centerline Poute 11} and containing approximately 14,268
square feet, more or leas, does not congtifute a s=ction of the
public road and is deemed by hir no lenger necessary for the uses
of the State Highway Systen.

W, THEREFURE, in accerdance with the provislons

uf Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (I1950), as amended, the

ce of the anld land, a0 certified, is approved and the
Etate Higlm? and Transportation Comvizsioner {3 hersby authorized
to execute in the nave of the Comnrmealth a deed cooveying aare
without werranty for 2 ccnalderation satlafactory to the State
Right of Way Enginesr, and subject to such restrictions as may be
deaned requisite.

Motion carried,

¥Moved by Mr. Hooper, secondsd by Mr. Wm. Rebinsor,



WHEFFAS, in comnecticn with Poute 220, Etate
Highway Project 1833-17, the Comonwealth acquired certaln lands
fron Mol 1te Webster by demi dated May 29, 1953, recorded in Deed
Fock 124, Page 296 in the Office of the Clerk of the CQircuit Gourt
of Franklin County; and

 WHEFEAS, in order to rore fully develep her
property, the adjoining landowner has requested that a portion of
the lands so acquired be corveyed to heri and

YWHFREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Cammissioner has cartified in writing that the land iying between
the west existing right of way line of Poute 220 and the west
nowral right of say limits of Poute 220, fra: a point spproximately
B0 feat ooposite spproximmte Station 982+70 (survey cmnterline
Boute 220, State Highway Projeet 0220-033-104, H7-202) to a point
approximately B0 feet oppusite approximate Station 987+05 (swrvey
centerline Poute 220, State Fighemy Project 0220-033-104, BW-202)
and containing 5,712 square feet, Rpre or less, does not constitute
a section of the public road and is deersd by him no longer
hecessary for the uses of the State Highway Systen.

NOW, THFFEFCRE, in accordance with the provisions
of Sectiocn 33.1-149 of the Cade of Virginia (1950}, as awended, the
corveyance of the land, so certified, is approved and the State
Higlway and Transportation Cormissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed, without warranty, comeying same to the adjecining
landowner of record for 2 consideration satisfactory te the 3tate
Right of Way Enginear, subject to much restrictions as cmy k=
deened requisite. '

Mation carried.
Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. %m. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in crder to improve the commection with
Foute 3, later Poute 739, the Commnwealth acquired under Profect
1085-], certain lands from Sallie Fobineon, et zl, by deed dated
Jume 13, 1938, recorded in Deed Book 178, Pape 60: and under
Project 6037-034-101, FW-201, the Campresealth acquired certain
lands, a portion of which Iies ontaida the nomml right of way,
fron Maha! R. Cather, by deed dated February 23, I%67, recorded 'in
Deed Book 330, Page 662. Poth of these dmads are recorded in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Frederick County; and



WHEREAS, under Project 6037-034-101, P-202, a
section of Poute 739 was relocated in 3 northern direction for
approxlrataly 0,38 mile, which new location has been approved by
the State Mighway and Traneportation Conmlasioner; and

WHEREAS, the old location of Foute 719 was
abandoned by the Board of Supervisors of Frederick Gounty by
redolution dated June 12, 1974; and

YHEREAS, tha adjoining landowner has requested that
the Carrvhmealth convey to him two (2) portions of old Boute 739,
which the Coororwealth owns in fee, so that he my rore fully
erhance his property; and

FHEFEAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Cormissioner has certified in witing that the portions of old
Boute 739 contalning 1,967 souare feet, more or less, and lying
south of the south proposed right of way and limited access line of
cregant Pouta 37, from a point appreximately 200 feet cprosite
approxirate Station 490430 {murvey and MBL centerline) to a point
approximately 200 feet cppoalte appresimate Statlom 490480 (survey
and MBL centeriine): and alsc lying north of the north normmal right
of way 1imits of Poute 522, fram a point approximately 50 feet
Opposite aprroximate Station 64+30 (Route 523 survey and ultirate
NEL centerline) to a polnt approximstely S50 feat cpposite
approxiemte Statlon 65+15 (Poute 522 survey and ultirate FEL
centerline} do mot conatitute sections of the public road and are
deered by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

Sys tem.

MY, THERFFTFE, in accordance with the provislons
of Sectisn 33.1=149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, 25 arended, the
cotveyance of the land, so certified, ia hereby approved and the
State Flghway and Transportation Canmisaloner 1s authorized teo
exscuts in the name of the Cammreealth z deed comveying sae for a
conpideration acceptable to the State Right of Way Engineer, and
subject to such restrictions as may be deaved requiasite.

dbtign carried.
Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WHEFFAS, in connection with Route 23, State Highway
Project £023-084-112, FW-201, the Conmmwealth acquired certain



landa from Ruby H, Quilien by Ceptifisate Ma. £-11378 dated April
23, 1948, recorded in Dead Book 232, Page 223, case which has been
concluded; from E.. B, Ellintt and Fdng Elligtt, et al, by
Cartificate No. C~11387 dated April 27, 1966, recorded in Deed Book
232, Page 220, case which has ba=n concluded; frar J. P. Claek and
Gladya Cleek, et al, by Gartificate Fa, C=1137° dated April 25,
1266, recorded in Deed Book 232, Page 275, caaeg which haz heen
concluded; fram Jean McComnell Blackburn and Oran L. Blackharn, et
al, by deed dated May 23, 1946, recorded in Deed Bocle 238, Pags
50Z) from Susie Cleek by Certificate ¥p, C-11279 dated April 1,
1966, recorded in Deed Podk 231, Page 418, case which has been
conicluded: from Feira at Law of Warren Fngene Cleek by Certificate
Ma, C=11376 dated April 25, 1968, recorded in Deed Foak 232, Page
172, case which has been coticluded; fran P. L. Kane and Harelst D,
Kane by Cartificate No. C-11714 dated August 9, 1966, recorded In
Dead Bouk 234, Pape 350, cage which has been concluded: and fron J.
L. 0, Moore, Jr, by deed dated Septerkter 12, 1967, recorded in Deed
Book 242, Page 258. All of these instmzents are recorded In the
Offier of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Scott County: and

WEPEAS, the adioining landoener has requesied that
the Comprmweal th convey to him the excess right of way, including
Service Fpad Mo. 1 and a portion of Terrace Street lylng b=twe=n
the south proposed lirdted accesa iine of Route 23 and the south
propoged right of wmy line of Poute 23, including any interesta the
Carmorwealth nuy have in the abandoned city streets Iving «ithin
the proposed comveyance, in order that he may opre fully deveiop
his lands; and

WHEREAS, the aboverwsntioned service road was
conatructed fo serve the adjoining property) and

WHEPEAS, the adjoining landa have been developed
intc a shopping center and the aald service road no longer serves
the purpose originally Intended; and

WEEREAS, at its mweting of Cctober 15, 1961, the .
State Highwmay and Transportation Camssicn abandoned all of said
Service Poad No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tratmsportation
Coammissicner has certified in writing that the land containing 2.85
acres, more or lees, and lylng hetween the south limited access
line of Poute 23 and the south propoaed right of way line of FPoute
23, from a point approxivately 170 feet left of approximate Station
48+40 {BBL centerline Route 23) ta a point approximately 114 feet



left of zpproeximats Statiem §4+35 (SEL centerline Poute 23) and the
Carmonwealth's interest in the abandened city streets lying within
the described Iangd, does not constituta a section of the public
road and fs deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses af the

State Highway Sygtam.

MOV, THEPEFOEE, the corvevance of the said lamed, in
accordance with the provigions of Section 33.1-14% of the Code of
Virginia (1950}, as amended, is approved and the State Highway anc
Transportation Coomigsioner is hersby authorized to execute in the
nare of the Commmmealth a deed, without sarranty, comeying the
lapds acquired in fee and quitclaim any rights, title or intereat
the Corpmweal th mey have in the abandened city streeta, to the
adjoining landowmer cof record for a consideration satisfactory to
the State Right of Way Engipeer and mibject to such restrictions as

ray be deemed recuisite,
Motlon carried.

AMoved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,

that

WHERFAS, in coonection with Route 3, State Highway
Project 0003-05%~101, F¥=-202, the Commuowealth acquired certain
lands frogu Harlan E, Jackson, Jr, and Malssie Jackson, by
Cartificate Mo, C-14606 dated ¥arch &, 19683, case which has been
concluded, recorded in Deed Fook 89, Page ZPF; and frat Anns M.
Pristow, by Certiflcate No. C-15042 dated June 3, 1968, came which
has been concluded, recorded in Deed Bock 89, Page 34%; and the
Coaronwealth is the apparent owner of 1/2 of old Poute 3. The
aforement ioned inatrmenta are recorded in the Office of th: Clark
of the Clreutt Court of Middlesex County: and

PYHEREAS, under Project 0003-059-101, F¥-202, Poute
3 was relocated in a northern direction, and the new location
serves the saoe citizens as tho cold location and has been approved
by the State Higlvay and Transportation Cammissioneri and

WHEFEAS, the old location was sbardoned by actien
of the State Highway and Transportation Conndsgsian at its meeting
of Dacemiber 21, 1972; and

WHEREAS, in order to mmre fully develop their
lands, th: adjoining landowners have requested that the excesa land
Iving between the center of old Route 3 and the south moxal right



of way limits of Poute 3 br conveyed ta themy and

¥HEFFAS, the Stats Highway and Transportation

Coredd ssioner has certified In weiting that the land centaining 2.19
acres, more or leas, and lying between the center of old Foute 3
and the south nomal right of way limlts of Poute 3. fram a point
55 fest right of approximmte Station 107+50 (Fev. "3" centariine}
to a point 55 feet right of approximate Station 126+06 (Pev, "E"
centeriine} dees not comstitute a section of the public road and is
deered by him na longer necessary for the uses of the Stats Highway
Syatemn,

NON, THEPEFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
corvevance of the land, ac certified, i3 hercby approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Comiissioner is authorized to
expcute In the name of the Cotorwealth deeds commying same to the
adjoining landowners of record for considerationa satlsfactory to
the State Pight of Way Fngineer, subject to such reatrictions as
ray be desmed reguisite.

Yatlen carriuﬁ.

Moved by Mr. Hocper, seconded by Mr. %¥m. Robinson,

that

WHEREAS, the Cepartment of Highways and
Teabsportation (VOHAT) and the Departrent of Correctiens (DOC) have
for many ysars jointly used certain properties across the State:

ms. aane of these corractional field unit
gttes are awned in fae by VDHET, somm are omned by DOC, while
others are owned jointly; and

VWHEREAS, the department is now attempting to
transfar vntire tracts, or portions thereof, in order ta retain in
fee ownership only the acreage neceasary to acoamodate certain
capital outlay facilities operating fran these sites) and

WHFREAS, IXC has Indicated a opeed for all of the
correctional field unit land which we do not wish to retalng and

WHEKEAS, a certain portion of the VDHET owaed tract
located at Correctional Field Ualt I7 in Richmond County has been



deered surplus to the needs of this department; and

WHEPEAS, 135.03 acres wers= acquired fran Clsude L.
King, et al, by de=ed dated November 16, 1951, and recorded in Deed
Book 47, Pzge 86 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court oI
Bickmond County; af this acreage, approxlmately 3,18 acres will be
retainmd for mmintenance purposes and approximately .54 acre for
Route 630, plus a 40-foot easa=ent of access across the adjacent
property ta Foute 619; the remining 12%.3 acres, more or [ess,
have bteen defined as surplua.

WHEREAS, it 13 recomended that the approximate
total of 125.3 acres (subject to survey and retention of right of
way) be comveyed to the Department of Correcticns; and

WHEREAS, in the event the proposed conveyance ls
not commewated with DOC, it is further reconrended that this
property be pffered far aale to the general publile, the aporopriate
cemty and municipal governments, or to any other agency of the
atate or federal goverment; and

VHEREAS, the State Higbway and Tramsportatioa
Conmiggicner haa certified in writing that the surpius lamd located
at Correctional Field Init 17 in Riclzond County, exciustve of the
right of way located thereon, does not comatltute a section of the
public road and is deewed by him no lotger necessary for the uses
of the State Higlway System ard the secondary system of State

Higlwaya.

NOW, THEPEFOPE, in accordance with the provisions
of Sections 33,1-149, 33.1-154 and 2,1~ of the Code of Virginia
(1950), as aended, the comveyance of the said land, so certified,
is hareby approved andd the State Hlglsay and Transportation
Cerrsi s5ioner 1s hereby authorized to axscute a deed or deeds in the
name of the Coronmealth for a comsideration or considarations
caaned satisfactory to the Department, subject to such restrictions
as ray be deemed requisite,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by ¥r. ¥m. Bobinaon,
that

WHEFEAS, in comnecticn with Boute 294, Siate
Higimay Project 4605-02, the Commnwmalth aequired cartzin lands



fran J. Felix Mi]ler and ILouise T. Miller by deed date:i August 14
1951 and recorded in Deed Bocl 153, Page 494; fram A. L. Ty:ree
Anna K. Tyree by deed dated September 21, 1951 and recorded in Deed
Bogk 154, Pape 312; and fram E. W, "h'ood}r, et al, by deed dated
September 21, 1951 and recorded in Ceed Pock 154, Page 316. These
dreds are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of drherat County; and

WHEREAS, in order to nore fully develop his
property, the adjacent landowner has requeated that portions of
this property which lie cutside the present normal right of way
requirerents be conveved to hiry and

WHEPEAS, the State Highway and Tramsportation
Commlssloner has certified in writing that the land containing
approximmtely 0,14 acre, more or less, and lylng northeast of and
adjacent to the northeast mormai right of way limits of Foute 27
fran a point appraximmtely 50 feet left of approximate Station
29+3{ (Rarp "E' centerline) to a point approxirately 50 feet left
of approxicrmate Station 30+40 (Rarp "E" centerline) and fran a point
approximately 50 feet left of sporoximete Station 30+70 (Rarm 7ET
cetiterline} to a point approximately 50 faet laft of approxirate
Station 32+10 (Rarmp "E" centerline) does not comatltute a geetlon
of the public road and is deeed by him no longer necessary for the
wes of the State Higlmay Systenm,

MW, THERFEFRORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Seetion 33.1-149 of the Code of Vrginia (1951), as amended, the
conveyance of the lands, so ecertifled, is approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Carmissicner is hereby authorized to
execute, in the neey of the Comormealth a deed comveying sae to
the adjoining landownar of record for a consideration satisfactory
with the State Right of Way Fngineer, subject to such restrictions
as may be deemed requizite,

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WHEPFAS, in connection with Route 12 {now Route
340), State Higlway Project 1161-E, the Comonwealth acquired
certaln lands, including a portion of a well, fran Blanche L.

Tanner and Floyd B, Tanner by deed dated May 14. 1942 and recorded
In Deed Bodit 314, Page 42 in the Office pf the Clerk of the Circuit



Court of Augusta County: and

WHEPEAS, at the tioe of negotlatlions, the
Camonvealth agreed to the restriction of the right of wey line in
prder that the well would remin on private property: and

WHEREAS, the negotiations were covpleted and a
portion of the well has remained within the right of way limits of
FPoute 12 {now Route 340); and

WHEREAS, the present landowners, Mr. and Mrs. Earl
Snesd, have raguastsd that the portiomn of the right of wey on =hich
the w=]l 19 located wow be comeyed to them in order that they cay
pell thelr property: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tranaportation
Condzaloner has certified in witing that the parcel of land lyving
soutlwest of the northeast existing right of way Iine of Poute 12,
frem a point approzimately 28 feet right of Statlon 284455 {Faute
12 centerline) to a point approximately Z8 fest right of Statiom
284+56 (Routa 12 centarline), and containing 55 square fest, rore
or lesa, land does not conatitute a secticn of the public road and
iz deamed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State

Higtmay Sywtemn.

WO, THEFEFQFE, in accordance with the provislons
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {(1950), as acended, the
coveyance of the land, so certified, is hereby approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Camissioner is authorized to
exmcute in the pame of the Commomwealth a deed without warranty to
the aijoining landowner, subject to such restricticns as may be
deered requisitle.

AND FURTHER, no corsideraiion will be col lecied
inaspuch as rthe convavanse ls considered a part of the ariginal
sattlement with the Tanners,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Ecoper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in connectlicn with Boute 31, now Poute

132, State Highway Project 3399-01, the Commwonwealth acquired
certain lands from the United States of America by deed of casenent



dated Jamuary 16, 1956 and recorded in Deed Pock 108, Page 123
from Betty Steel Proaddus and T, Magh Broaddus by deed dated
Lecerber 7, 1955 and recorded in Deed Bock 105, Page 282: fraom
Vincent D. McManus and Pearl P. Mclbnus by deed dated Movesker 22,
1955 and recorded in Deed Book 107, Page 267; frm Willlassburg
Festoraticn, Incorporated, a Virginia Corporation by deed dated May
4, 1954 and recorded in Deed Boak 109, Page 283; and frax €. C.
Fall and Beulah B, Hzll, et al, by deed dated Novanber 22, 1935 and
recorded i Pesd Bock 107, Page 254, These deeds are recorded in
the Office of the Clark of the Circuit Gourt of York County: and

WHEREAS, it is proposed thaet the excess right of
way which lies outgida the normi right of way requirementa of the
Poute 60 Bypasa and Routs 132 be conveyed to Colonlal Wil ll amsburs
Foundation: and

WHERFAS, this corveyance will serve to relieve the
departmant of its muintenance responsibilities and provide Colonial
Wil liansburg with additional area for bemtification purpeses; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Cowdagloner has certifled ln meiting that the land lying outside
the normal right of way requirementa of the Poute 60 Eypass and
Poute 132, extending fran the intersectlon of Route 143 with Route
132 to spproxirmtely 450 feat southwest of Route 60, including
connect lons wi th Poute 60, does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemecd by hiIm no longer necesaary for the uses
of the State Highway System.

MW, THEPEFCPE, in aceordsnee with the provisiens
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, a2z arended, the
covvayance of the said land, so certified, !s approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Camissioner is hereby authorized
to execute in the nawe of the Commmwealth & deed comeying same
without warranty for a2 corsideraticn satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, and subject to much restrictions as may be
deened requislte.

Motion carrled.



Moved by MNr. Wm. HRobinson, geconded by Nr. Brydges,
that

WBEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Sectico
128 of Title 23 - Highwavs, Unlted States Code, and FEPM 7-7-3,
a location and design public hearing was held in the EKing
William Courtbouase, King William, Virginis, on August 18, 1231,
at 7:30 p.m., for the purpuse of considering the proposed
locaticn and major dealign features of Route 605 from 0.11 mile
north of the intersection of Route 380 to 0.13 mile west of
the intersedstion of Boute B11 in King William Cuunty, Stete
Project Q0BOS~050-127, M-501, M-302; PFederal Project RE-784( );
and ;

WHEREAS, proper nptice wags given 1n sdvance and 211 those
presest were glven a full cpportunity t¢ express thelr opinions
and recommendatlons for ¢r agerinst the proposed project as
presented, and thelr statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, socizl and environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
copaldarsetion, and this evidenre, along with sll othar, has
been carefully reviewsd;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location =nd
major design features of this project be mpproved in eccordance
wlth the plan as proposed and presented at the sald location
and deszign public heering by the Department’'s engineers,

MOTION CARRIEL

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAZS, in sccordance with the provigsionsg of Section 128
of Title 29 = Highways, Unlited States Code, and FHFN T=T=3, 2
lopaticon and dasign public hearing was held in the Council
Chambers of the Martinsville City Hell in Kartinsville, ¥Virginia,
on August 13, 1981, at 7:30 p.m., for the purposa of considering
the proposed location and major design features of a box culvert
and approaches ovar Mulberry Creek gn Boute 650 {(Spruce Street)
in the City of Martinsville, State Project 0630-120-101, C-502,
D-601; Pederal Project BR-M-5120(105); and



TWEEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given & full oppertunlty to express their opinicos
pod recommendations for ¢r agrinst the proposed project as
presented, and fheir statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the se¢onomic, social snd environmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper
coagldaration, send thie evidence, alomg with all other, has
been carefully reviewad;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE 1T RESCLYED, that the lpeation and major
degign fesztures of this project be mpproved in secordance with
the plen as proposed and presented 2t the said location and
design public hearing by the Department's engineers, and
amended ta include an aligmment shift of approximately 50 feet
to the north.

WOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wm. Reobileson, secouded by ¥r. Mohr,
that

WEEREAB, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets
forth that the General Assembly of Virginia has found and
declared that it 1= "... in the public interest that access
roads and blkeways to public recrestional areas and historicel
altes be provided by uaing highway funds..."; provides highway
funds for such purpose; and further provides that "The State
Highway and Transportation Commission and the Commission of
outdoor Recreaticn are hereby authorized t¢ make regulations
to carry out the provisions of this section.'"; and

WHEREAB, the Commission of Cutdoor Recreation and the
State Highwav and Transportation Commission have adopted =z
joint policy to govern the use of recreational acceass funds
purauant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WEEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Stafford County has
by resolution requested recreational accees funds t¢ pravide
access to Fritter Park, located off Route 1 in Stafford County
near the Prince William County lipe, estimated to cost $42,000;
and

WHEREAS, this request hzs been considered by the Commission
of Outdoor Racrestion and has beer found to comply fully with
the provisicns of Seeticn 33.1-223; and '



WHEREAS, the Commissinn of Ontdoor Recerestion has
recommended the construction of the aforementloned access;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $42,000 from the
1881-82 recregtional sceess fund be allocated to provide
aceess to Fritter Park, located off Route 1 In Stafford
County near the Prince William County line, Project 0728=089=-
187, C€-501, contingent upon the necessary right of war and
adjustment of utilities helng provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Bane, geconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

YHEREAS, SBeéction 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets
forth that the General Asssmbly of Virginia haz found and
daeclared that 1t is "... in the publiec interest that ncesss
roads and bikeways to public recreational areas and higterieal
sites be provided by using highway funds...'"; provides hichway
frnds for such purpesei and further providea that "The State
Highway and Transportation Commission and the Commission of
Outdoor Recreation are hereby auvthorized to make regulations
to carry out the provislons of this sectlon.™; =nd

WHEREAS, the Commissaion of Outdoor RBacreztion and the
State Highway and Traasportation Commission have adopted a
Jaint policy to govern the use of recreaticnal access funds
pursuant to Sectlion 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the City Counci] of Norton hes by resoclution
raguaeted accesa funds to provide adequate acceese to the Tlag
Rock Recreatlonal Area, located in the scuthern part of the
City of Norton, estimgted to cost 5196,000; snd

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the Commission
of Outdoor Hecreation and has been found to comply fully with
the provisions of Sectlon 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commimsion of Outdoor Recreatlion has recommanded
the conatruction of the sforementioned access;



NO¥, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that 3196,000 from the
1881-82 recreatiocnal accesse fund be allecated to provide
adequate acecess to the Flag Rock Recreaticonal Arez, located
in the southern part ¢f the City of Nortom, Praoject 9989-146-
102, M=-501, contingent upon (1) the necessary right of way
and adjustment of utilitiss being provided =t ne cost to the
Commonwealth, and (2) the clty's entering into an agreement
to carry through with the improvement of the gap between the
eorthern terminus of the project and Alternete Ronte 53.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Brydges, secondsd by M». Mohr, that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irgilnia sets
forth that the General Assgembly of Virginia has found and

declared that it is "...in the public intereet that access
ropds and bikeways to publiec recreational areas and histerical
gites be provided by using highway funds..."; provides highway

funds for such purpose; and further provides that "The Jtate
BEighway and Transportation Ccmmission and the Commission of
Outdoor Recrs=ation are hereby authorized to make regulatlons
to carry out the praovisions ¢f this section."”; and

WEEREAS, the Commisgion of Outdoor Recreation and the
State Highway and Transportation Conmigsion have adopied a
Joint policy to govern the uge of recreational zccess funds
pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the City Councll of Virginia Beach has by
resolution requested recreatiopal access funds teo provide
bikewsy soress to Princess Anne Park, lgeatad in the eilty,
egtimated to cost $110,000; and

WHEREAE, this reguest has been c¢onsidered by the Commission
of Cutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with
the provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commisasion of OQutdoor Recreation has
recommended the coonstructicn of the alforementicoed access;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 575,000 from the
1981-82 recreartional ncecess fund be allocatad to mssist In
providing bikeway access to Princess Anne Park, located inm
the City of Virginie Beach, Project 5885-134-103, M-301,
contingent upen (1) the necesaary right of way and adjustment
of utilities beipg provided &t noc cost to the Commonwealth, and
(2} the city‘'s entering into an agreement to match the actusal
cost on 3 dollar-for-dnllar bhamls between 550,000 and $5100,000,
and further agreeing to pey all additignal cost over and zabove
$100,000.

MOTICN CARRIED

, Mr. Tuckser reported on the gtatus of residue parcelsz. He
stated that in 1979-B0, the Department disposed gf 92 parcels
with B collecticon of 8348,000; in 1980-81 the Department scld
103 parcels for $389,000; and in 1981-82, since July, the
Depariment has taken in $383,000 and sold 24 pareels.

Mr. Hocper reported that the Internal Audit Committee had
met following the last Commisslion meeting on Oc¢tober 15, 1981,
and reviewsd the status of all Ipternsl audlt recommendations
made during the last quarter. They were satisfied, he gtated,
as to the progress of implementation. HRaporis reviewed wers
the Jamestown-=8cetland Ferry toll receipts suzdlt, the Urban
Mags Transportation Administration audit, and the construction
audit, all issued in July 1981. ¥r. Eing stated that JLARC
had voiced concern that the committee was not receiving all
reports, hut further investigation revezled that the reports
involved were made prior to the formation of the committee.
He further stated that the Internsl andit section is to forward
all reports to the Commission commities members and him, and
Mr. Hooper stated the committee would tazke some actlon on each
repcrt as it is received.

Mr. Delmey Robinson asked Mr. King about s $304 million
imbalance which the ataff of JLARC had indicated existed
between &lloecations far various construction projeets and the
amounts actuaily spent. This was hronght np in an interview by
that agency, he sald, and the implieczation was that someqne
benefited from the transfer of money.



Mr. Busser explained that JLARC iz incorreet in assunlng
the Department had transfsrred money allocated for the urban,
primary and secondary roeds because it had not been spent.

The money was used to expedite projects on whichk 1t conld
cbtain federal matching furnds--mostly Interstate projects.
This move, Mr. Buager stated, amounted to a bookkeeping
transaction that left an unobligated bealance in the other
systems thet still must be met in the future. Ee noted that
the report did not say the Department ected illegally but
implled that liberties wers taken with the meaning of allocations
26 gtated In the Codes. He added he could not specifically
identify where the money was used or the projects involved
without a detailed review of the Department's accounting
records., He szld the projects covered the entire atate but
probably much of the money was spent in the Tidewater area,
where Interstate work 15 still under way, z2nd also in Northern
Virginia.

Mr. Busser also took issue with another portion of the
report, which stated the Department overspent its maintenznce
£llocations for 187880 by about 360 miliion. He stated the
overspending referred to appeared to invelve money for storm
damage repairs, such as replacement of bridges. Although
storm damage expenditures are sccumulated in maintenznce cost
aceounts, the repalrs are not maintenance, but rather reconstruc—
tion., It was therefore appropriate that censtruction funds were
used to finance flood damage work.

The next Commlisslon meeting will be held on December 17,
1981.

The mesting was adjourned 2t 10:;51 a.m.

Approved:

Attested: %ﬁuﬁg ¢, Q“'_E




